ADDENDUM TO THE REGULAR AGENDA OF FRANKLIN BOROUGH 46 MAIN STREET, FRANKLIN JULY 18, 2023

NEW BUSINESS

1. Resolution #2023-99 to authorize award of a required disclosure contract to Reiner Pump Systems, for a well pump in the amount not to exceed \$22,000.00.

Borough of Franklin, County of Sussex Resolution #2023-99

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN, COUNTY OF SUSSEX. STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A REQUIRED DISCLOSURE CONTRACT WITH REINER PUMP SYSTEMS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Franklin Department of Recreation has a need a well pump, and Reiner Pump Systems of 53 Route 206 in Stanhope. NJ has a required disclosure contract pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4et. Seq., and,

WHEREAS, the Qualified Purchasing Agent has certified that the value of the contract is in excess of the Pay to Play threshold of \$17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, Reiner Pump Systems of 53 Route 206 in Stanhope. NJ has supplied a quote for the purchase of:

• A well pump for the Department of Public Works not to exceed \$22.,000.00

WHEREAS quotes were received from North Jersey Pump and Controls and no other vendor had availability

WHEREAS Reiner Pump Systems is deemed to be the most advantageous to the Borough based upon Price and other Factors in accordance with N.J.S.A.40A:11-6.1 et. Seq., and

WHEREAS, Reiner Pump Systems has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification and a Personal Contribution Disclosure form which certifies that the entity has not made any reportable contributions to a candidate in the Borough of Franklin in the previous one year and that the contract will prohibit the entity from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract, and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has recommended the contract be awarded in the amount of not to exceed \$22,000.00 and,

WHEREAS the Chief Financial Officer certifies the availability of funds and that the funds shall not exceed \$22,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of Franklin, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the contract be and hereby is awarded for a well pump in the amount not to exceed \$22.000.00 to Reiner Pump Systems of 53 Route 206 in Stanhope. NJ
- 2. That the cost for the services aforesaid shall not exceed \$22,000.00

Borough of Franklin, County of Sussex Resolution #2023-99

- 4. That the Municipal Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the following:
 - A. Chief Financial Officer
 - B. Purchasing Agent
 - C. Director of Public Works
 - D. Reiner Pump Systems 53 Route 206 in Stanhope. NJ

CERTIFICATION

I, Darlene J. Tremont, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Franklin, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council at a meeting held on the 18th day of July, 2023.

Darlene J. Tremont, Municipal Clerk